

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

|                                 |   |                                                  |
|---------------------------------|---|--------------------------------------------------|
| _____                           | X |                                                  |
| In re OSG SECURITIES LITIGATION | : | Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-07948-SAS               |
| _____                           | : |                                                  |
|                                 | : | <u>CLASS ACTION</u>                              |
| This Document Relates To:       | : |                                                  |
|                                 | : | LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF                   |
| ALL ACTIONS.                    | : | LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED                      |
| _____                           | X | MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL<br>OF SETTLEMENT |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|                                                                                                                                       | <b>Page</b> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....                                                                                                                 | 2           |
| II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE ACTION.....                                                                                             | 3           |
| III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE PARTIAL SETTLEMENT IS<br>WARRANTED.....                                                              | 5           |
| A. The Standards for Reviewing a Proposed Settlement for Preliminary<br>Approval .....                                                | 6           |
| B. Preliminary Approval of the Partial Settlement Should Be Granted .....                                                             | 7           |
| 1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation<br>Supports Approval of the Partial Settlement .....                | 8           |
| 2. The Reaction of the Class to the Partial Settlement.....                                                                           | 9           |
| 3. The Stage of the Proceedings.....                                                                                                  | 9           |
| 4. The Risk of Establishing Liability and Damages .....                                                                               | 10          |
| 5. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial.....                                                                       | 11          |
| 6. The Ability of Settling Defendants to Withstand a Greater<br>Judgment.....                                                         | 11          |
| 7. The Reasonableness of the Partial Settlement in Light of the Best<br>Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation ..... | 12          |
| IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT<br>PURPOSES.....                                                                | 13          |
| A. Securities Cases Are Particularly Suited for Class Action Treatment.....                                                           | 13          |
| B. The Standards for Class Certification.....                                                                                         | 14          |
| C. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) .....                                                                                      | 15          |
| 1. The Proposed Class Is so Numerous that Joinder of All Members<br>Is Impracticable.....                                             | 15          |
| 2. There Exist Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Members<br>of the Class.....                                                   | 16          |
| 3. The Claims of the Lead Plaintiffs Are Typical of the Class .....                                                                   | 17          |

|                                                                                                                   | <b>Page</b> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 4. Lead Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Have Fairly and Adequately Represented the Class .....                       | 18          |
| D. Lead Plaintiffs Satisfy the Rule 23(b)(3) Requirements.....                                                    | 19          |
| 1. Common Questions of Law or Fact Predominate.....                                                               | 19          |
| 2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Available Methods for the Efficient Adjudication of This Controversy ..... | 21          |
| V. THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF CLASS NOTICE AND THE FORM OF THE PROOF OF CLAIM ARE APPROPRIATE.....           | 22          |
| A. The Scope of the Notice Program Is Adequate.....                                                               | 22          |
| B. The Content of the Notice Is Adequate.....                                                                     | 23          |
| VI. PROPOSED SCHEDULE .....                                                                                       | 24          |
| VII. CONCLUSION.....                                                                                              | 25          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|                                                                                                                                                                               | Page         |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
| <b>CASES</b>                                                                                                                                                                  |              |
| <i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 5:09-cv-230, 2011 WL 1706778<br>(D. Vt. May 4, 2011).....                                                                 | 6, 7, 16, 17 |
| <i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 591 (1997).....                                                                                                                 | 13, 20       |
| <i>Baffa v. Donaldson</i> ,<br>222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....                                                                                                                | 18           |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 224 (1988).....                                                                                                                   | 13           |
| <i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> ,<br>524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .....                                                                                                             | 20           |
| <i>Cent. States Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund<br/>v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....                               | 15, 16, 17   |
| <i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> ,<br>47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....                                                                                           | 15           |
| <i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> ,<br>236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....                                                                                                          | 12           |
| <i>Darquea v. Jarden Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 06 Civ. 722 (CLB), 2008 WL 622811<br>(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2008) .....                                                                    | 13, 17, 20   |
| <i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> ,<br>495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....                                                                                                        | 5, 7, 10     |
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> ,<br>417 U.S. 156 (1974).....                                                                                                        | 15           |
| <i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> ,<br>766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....                                                                                                              | 14           |
| <i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> ,<br>50 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>rev'd on other grounds<br/>sub nom. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 367 (1996)..... | 13           |

|                                                                                                                                          | <b>Page</b> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Escott v. Barchris Constr. Corp.</i> ,<br>340 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1965).....                                                            | 14          |
| <i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> ,<br>228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....                                                               | 11          |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 147 (1982).....                                                                  | 17          |
| <i>Gerber v. Computer Assocs. Int’l</i> ,<br>No. 91 CV 3610 (SJ), 1995 WL 228388<br>(E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 1995).....                         | 15, 16, 17  |
| <i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> ,<br>406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....                                                                         | 13, 22      |
| <i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> ,<br>452 U.S. 89 (1981).....                                                                              | 13          |
| <i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> ,<br>No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792<br>(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) .....                           | 8           |
| <i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> ,<br>597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984),<br><i>aff’d</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 12          |
| <i>In re Alloy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 03 Civ. 1597 (WHP), 2004 WL 2750089<br>(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004).....                        | 8, 10       |
| <i>In re AMF Bowling Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 99 Civ. 3023 (DC), 2002 WL 461513<br>(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2002) .....                        | 21          |
| <i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> ,<br>No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236<br>(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....           | 8, 10, 12   |
| <i>In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 95-CV-3431 (ARR), 1999 WL 1021819<br>(E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 1999).....                 | 20, 21      |

|                                                                                                                                                     | <b>Page</b>   |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>In re Ashanti Goldfields Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. CV 00-0717 (DGT), 2004 WL 626810<br>(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2004) .....                             | 14            |
| <i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....                                                                             | 14, 21        |
| <i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 01 MDL 1409, 2006 WL 3247396<br>(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006) .....                        | 6             |
| <i>In re Enron Corp. Sec.</i> ,<br>228 F.R.D. 541 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....                                                                             | 12, 19        |
| <i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> ,<br>529 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....                                       | 19            |
| <i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> ,<br>No. CV-02-1510 (CPS), 2007 WL 1191048<br>(E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007).....                             | 22            |
| <i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> ,<br>225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....                                                      | 10, 12        |
| <i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....                                                             | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....                                                                 | 14, 15        |
| <i>In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 02 CIV. 6527 (DLC), 2003 WL 22509414<br>(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2003) .....                                 | 16            |
| <i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474<br>(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007) ..... | 22            |
| <i>In re Michael Milken &amp; Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....                                                      | 7             |
| <i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....                                                           | 6, 7          |

|                                                                                                                                                                                            | <b>Page</b>   |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....                                                                                               | 16, 17        |
| <i>In re Platinum &amp; Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 10cv3617, 2014 WL 3500655<br>(S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) .....                                                              | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Prudential Sec. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> ,<br>164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Toland v.</i><br><i>Prudential Sec. P'ship Litig.</i> , 107 F.3d 3 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... | 23            |
| <i>In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 99 Civ. 0962 (RCC), 2006 WL 3498590<br>(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2006) .....                                                   | 23            |
| <i>In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....                                                                                                       | 18            |
| <i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....                                                                                                       | 11            |
| <i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904<br>(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008) .....                                                              | 5             |
| <i>Kennedy v. Tallant</i> ,<br>710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983) .....                                                                                                                         | 14            |
| <i>Korn v. Franchard Corp.</i> ,<br>456 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1972) .....                                                                                                                     | 14            |
| <i>Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC</i> ,<br>300 F.R.D. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....                                                                                                               | 14            |
| <i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> ,<br>270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010) .....                                                                                                               | 15            |
| <i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> ,<br>306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002) .....                                                                                                                  | 20            |
| <i>Newman v. Stein</i> ,<br>464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) .....                                                                                                                              | 12            |

**Page**

*Ohman v. Kahn*,  
 No. 87 Civ. 7117 (JFK), 1990 WL 97756  
 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 1990).....17

*Strougo v. Bassini*,  
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....8

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....13

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....6

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*,  
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....23

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.  
 §77k.....2, 11  
 §77l(a)(2) .....2  
 §77o.....2  
 §78j(b).....2, 3, 4  
 §78t(a) .....2  
 §78u-4(a)(7)(A)-(F) .....24

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
 Rule 23 ..... *passim*  
 Rule 23(a).....15, 17, 19  
 Rule 23(a)(1).....15  
 Rule 23(a)(2).....16  
 Rule 23(a)(3).....17  
 Rule 23(a)(4).....18  
 Rule 23(b)(3).....15, 19, 21
